
 

  

 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

In re 

Nu Ride Inc., et al.,1 

Reorganized Debtors. 

Chapter 11 

Case No. 23-10831 (MFW) 

(Jointly Administered) 

 

Nu Ride Inc. (f/k/a Lordstown Motors Corp.) 

and Lordstown EV Corporation, 

 

Plaintiffs,  

 

v. 

 

Hon Hai Precision Industry Co., Ltd. (a/k/a  

Hon Hai Technology Group), Foxconn EV 

Technology, Inc., Foxconn Ventures Pte. Ltd., 

Foxconn (Far East) Limited, and Foxconn EV 

System LLC, 

 

Defendants. 

 

 

Adv. No. 23-50414 (MFW) 

 

 

 

 

AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Thad Behrens, Billy Marsh, and Riley Steele of the law 

firm of Allen Overy Shearman Sterling US LLP (“A&O Shearman”) hereby enter their appearance 

as counsel of record for the Defendants, Hon Hai Precision Industry Co., Ltd. (a/k/a Hon Hai 

Technology Group), Foxconn EV Technology, Inc., Foxconn Ventures Pte. Ltd., Foxconn (Far 

East) Limited, and Foxconn EV System LLC (collectively, “Foxconn”) in the above-captioned 

cases and adversary proceeding.  Bradley Pensyl, Jacob Herz, and Patrick Pearsall are no longer 

 
1  The Reorganized Debtors and the last four digits of their respective taxpayer identification numbers are: 

Lordstown Motors Corp. (3239); Lordstown EV Corporation (2250); and Lordstown EV Sales LLC (9101). The 

Reorganized Debtors’ service address is: c/o William Gallagher, CEO, M3 Partners, 1700 Broadway, 19th Floor, 

New York, NY 10019. 
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with A&O Shearman, and therefore are no longer representing Foxconn in the above-captioned 

cases and adversary proceeding.  Robert J. Dehney, Sr., Donna L. Culver, Matthew B. Harvey, 

Matthew Talmo, and Echo Yi Qian of the law firm Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell LLP; Daniel 

Guyder of the law firm Linklaters LLP; and Noah Brumfield of A&O Shearman remain counsel 

of record to Foxconn.  All current counsel to Foxconn in the above-captioned cases and adversary 

proceeding are identified in the signature block of this Notice. 
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Dated: September 22, 2025  

 Wilmington, Delaware 

 

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &  

TUNNELL LLP 

 

 /s/ Echo Yi Qian  

Robert J. Dehney, Sr. (No. 3578) 

Donna L. Culver (No. 2983) 

Matthew B. Harvey (No. 5186) 

Matthew Talmo (No. 6333) 

Echo Yi Qian (No. 7330) 

1201 N. Market Street, 16th Floor 

P.O. Box 1347 

Wilmington, DE 19899-1347 

Telephone: (302) 658-9200 

Facsimile: (302) 658-3989 

Email: rdehney@morrisnichols.com 

 dculver@morrisnichols.com 

 mharvey@morrisnichols.com 

 mtalmo@morrisnichols.com 

 eqian@morrisnichols.com 

 

-and- 

  
LINKLATERS LLP 

 

Daniel Guyder (admitted pro hac vice) 

1290 Avenue of the Americas 

New York, NY 10104 

Telephone:  (212) 903-9000 

Facsimile:  (212) 903-9100 

Email:  daniel.guyder@linklaters.com 

ALLEN OVERY SHEARMAN STERLING US 

LLP 

 

Thad Behrens (pro hac vice pending) 

Billy Marsh (pro hac vice pending) 

The Link at Uptown 

2601 Olive St., 17th Floor 

Dallas, TX 75201 

Telephone: (214) 271-5777 

Email: thad.behrens@aoshearman.com 

  billy.marsh@aoshearman.com 

   

-and- 

 

Noah Brumfield (admitted pro hac vice) 

Riley Steele (pro hac vice pending) 

1101 New York Ave NW 

Washington, DC 20005 

Telephone: (202) 683-3800 

Email:  noah.brumfield@aoshearman.com 

 riley.steele@aoshearman.com 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Counsel to Foxconn 
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